




It’s minutes before the show. Pulses race 
to the buzz of ear-splitting static. From 
the pit and the stands, a roar: thousands 
of people gathered for a singular purpose. 
Tonight we’re more and less than ourselves, 
one body, a collective consciousness – 

A SWARM.



SWARM: ANSWERING THE CALL

A My Chemical Romance Fanzine, created by and for fans

Published November 2023 

SWARM Zine Team: Amanda Killian, Nick , Cieara Niespodzianski, Luca Milonas 

Brand, layout, marketing, & interviews: Amanda Killian 
Concept, design, & moderation: Cieara Niespodzianski 
Design, illustration, & documentation: Nick   
Distribution, concept, & moderation: Luca Milonas 

Cover Design by Nick 

With special thanks to: Our incredible artists and writers, Cassie the Venomous, The 
My Chemical Romance Archive, Mark Beemer, and Marina Toybina.  
 
And, of course, an extra-special thanks to Gerard Way, Ray Toro, Mikey Way, and Frank 
Iero. Without you, there would be no SWARM. If you’re reading this, thank you for 
bringing us together, for inspiring us to create art with our friends, and for putting on a 
hell of a show. We hope we’ve done you proud. 

All Swarm Zine profits to benefit Black and Pink. www.blackandpink.org 





CONTENTS
FEATURES

ARTWORK & WRITING BY SHOW

SHOW CONTRIBUTOR SOCIAL HANDLE/SITE PAGE

PAGE

EDEN PROJECT 1

EDEN PROJECT 1

EDEN PROJECT 1

EDEN PROJECT 2

MILTON KEYNES 1

MILTON KEYNES 1

MILTON KEYNES 1

MILTON KEYNES 2

OPENING ESSAY BY CASSIE THE VENOMOUS 

INTERVIEW: THE MY CHEMICAL ROMANCE ARCHIVE EDITED BY AMANDA KILLIAN

INTERVIEW: MARK BEEMER, TOUR PHOTOGRAPHER EDITED BY AMANDA KILLIAN

INTERVIEW: MARINA TOYBINA, COSTUME DESIGNER EDITED BY AMANDA KILLIAN

CLOSING REMARKS SWARM ZINE MODS 

DANIELLE SAEVA

KATE

HANNAH ENGLAND

JACK [OCEANICHYMNS]

MADS

LEA

GIULIA RENZI

DANIELLE.SAEVA

SRCEPIKSLA

BASEMENTEYES

OCEANICHYMNS

TOOTHHATR

LIBERXI

_GRENZI_

14

71

200

244

254

20

21

22

24

25

26

27

29

INSTAGRAMWEBSITESOCIAL KEY: TUMBLR TWITTER/X

TRANGE TRANGE__

MILTON KEYNES 2 SHAE KAHRS SHAEKAHRS 30



MILTON KEYNES 3

MILTON KEYNES 3

MILTON KEYNES 3

CARDIFF

CARDIFF

GLASGOW

DUBLIN 1

GLASGOW

DUBLIN 1

GLASGOW

DUBLIN 2

PARIS

BOLOGNA

DUBLIN 2

PARIS

MUNICH

WARRINGTON

ROTTERDAM

MUNICH

BOLOGNA

MUNICH

MCKAY MARTIN

RONEWICZ.ART

ANDREA ROLÓN

KODY

JAKE

ZEL

REID

A NICE MYTH

ANA

CARTER 

BEN W 

APRIL

MARS

DAN C.

QUINN

WEST

INSPECTORCLARKE

PHOENIX

ROBERT GAGE

ZERO MACIOTI

VAUGHN T.

SAINTMICHALE

RONEWICZ.ART

DRELLA.MX

DOGMORPH

MISTERLUCKYCHARMS

ALITTLEANNIHILATION

GHOST.INTHEROOM

ANICEMYTH.NEOCITIES.ORG

LIFELESS--COLD

XXC4RT3RXX 

DR.LOLLIPOP_MD

A.PRIL.OU

THEMARTIANVULTURE

HIERO-GREEN

THE-VOID-ART

HOLYSHITMCR

INSPECTORCLARKE

MOONLITMINUET.CARRD.CO

GAGEDORKY

UPON_NOTHING

THEKISS1987

31

40

32

41

33

42

35

43

36

44

37

46

50

38

47

51

39

48

52

49

53

BUDAPEST ASHLEE/FOOLSCAPPER ART.ASHLEE.POSTS 55



BUDAPEST

WARSAW

STOCKHOLM

STOCKHOLM

BONN 1

WARSAW

BONN 2

PRAGUE

BONN 2

PRAGUE

OKLAHOMA

NASHVILLE

BERLIN

OKLAHOMA

NASHVILLE

BERLIN

SAN ANTONIO

CINCINNATI

BERLIN

SAN ANTONIO

KALE

VINCA

PSENIFES

TINOLIKESTODRAW

HENRY VOGELOBRE

GUTA

Q

FOX

NOAH

LINDS

KATY TEEUWEN

GRACIE TERRY

YA-EL AHMED 

CAIN

JAIME H. WATSON

TINY

C.B.M.

FOX ROADKILL & STARR

CARO

CASS

FROSTEDKALE

MESMER.CARRD.CO

PSENIFES

TINOLIKESTODRAW

SUNSHINYRIPTIDE

ROSEHIPSISTER

ANGSTICS

FOXBLOGGER.CARRD.CO

APILEOFPILLOWS

BETTIEBLOODSHED

CEREALSNAIL

PLANETARYGRACIE

OMTAI

DROWNEDTOWN

JAIMEHWATSON

TIIIIIIIINYMUSHROOM

FIRESONAHILL

MOTHBOY.MCGEE &  Z.IGGYART

M0RAL.PANIC

MIDNIGHT-GHXST

66

56

67

57

68

58

69

59

70

60

82

87

62

83

88

63

84

90

64

85

91RALEIGH NEAR HIGHENDPHASERS

92RALEIGH KRISTOFF FANG.BANGRR



ELMONT

UNCASVILLE

MONTREAL

MONTREAL

ELMONT

TORONTO 1

TORONTO 1

PHILADELPHIA

TORONTO 2

BOSTON 1

PHILADELPHIA

TORONTO 2

BOSTON 2

ALBANY

BOSTON 1

BOSTON 2

UNCASVILLE

BOSTON 1

NEW YORK CITY 1

NESSA ZERMEÑO

TAYLOR

NEONVIOLENT

VAL

CARINA ALESS

FELIX

JUNO FRANCIS

MOTH

YZA GUTIERREZ

MARZ

GAEL SILVER 

R. DONER

ADRIAN BLACK

ALEXANDRA LOBO

LEO GIELOW

CASSIDY O

ZERO

MAJA D.

OLIVE LAGACE

CYANIDESPARK

TVEGAART

NEONVIOLENT

VAL-IS-ANGRY 

SWINGFROMTHEGALLERY

SAINTSFORTGIRLS

DOODLELUPIN

OSTEOMOTH

LINKTR.EE/YZAGUTIERREZ

TIREDSTRESSEDEMOTIONALMESS

SCARE-ARD--SLEIGH

_ANTONYMPH_

QUEERJOYS

SYNTHETIC_ANIMAL

MOURNINGDOVES

BURNINGXBRIGHT

ESTROGENGERARD

MAYUSZ

OLIVELAGACE

93

94

95

96

97

99

100

104

108

114

102

107

110

116

101

105

109

115

103

111

117 NEW YORK CITY 1 MOTH SHADOWOFMOTHS SHADOWOFMOTHS

PHILADELPHIA CALLIE MYCHEMICALRAYMANCE MCRAYMANCE



NEW YORK CITY 2

NEW YORK CITY 2

RIOT FESTIVAL

RIOT FESTIVAL

RIOT FESTIVAL

NEW YORK CITY 2

ATLANTA

DETROIT

ATLANTA

DETROIT

ATLANTA

NEW JERSEY 2

DETROIT

NEW JERSEY 1

NEW JERSEY 2

SAINT PAUL

NEW JERSEY 1

NEW JERSEY 2

SAINT PAUL

NEW JERSEY 1

FIREFLY FESTIVAL

BIRDLOAF & THRASHBEATLES

CIEARA NIESPODZIANSKI

DANGER

MOTH

SOPHIA 

MERLIN

KITE

TYLER M

PI

GUTS

AMANDA KILLIAN

ZERO PATIENCE

MAX KAY

VINNY TONG

ELIJAH

ASH JON

LEX

SILAS FOREVERMORE

ARCHER

CARP

COURT

BIRDLOAF & THRASHBEATLES

PARTIALLYPOISON

DANGERLEMON

LINKTR.EE/MOTHCULA

SENDMYRESIGNATION

VOID-FLESH

MR.KITESIDE

CLOXITE

RAVENXBONES

LUCIDTEETH

EROSCESTLAVIE

WATERCOLORROMANCE

BENVOOLIOO

GRAYVINEYARD

HTTP.TIGERTEEF

AIRITREE

433.ART

SILAS-WRITES13

METRICSCALES

ANTSPAUL

CRVPTOZOOLOGY

FIREFLY FESTIVAL MAUVE SAPPHICDUDE 

118

123

128

133

140

120

126

130

136

142

119

124

129

134

141

122

127

132

138

137 

144 

145 



FIREFLY FESTIVAL

SUNRISE

DALLAS

DENVER

DENVER

SUNRISE

PORTLAND

SUNRISE

PORTLAND

HOUSTON

TACOMA

LAS VEGAS

HOUSTON

TACOMA

LAS VEGAS

HOUSTON

OAKLAND

AFTERSHOCK FESTIVAL

DALLAS

LAS VEGAS

LOS ANGELES 1

CLOVE MOON

SYLVEON

BELLA

CAROLINE

MARK PHILLIPS

GEO

BILLIE

ROBIN

COVEN KELLY

SAM SUNDAY

LOU

ELLA RICHARDS

TINO CEDEÑO

ASHA

MEGAN BROWN

ASH BLIGHT

WRENCHCOAT

ARIANA

GRAVES

TIM

TEA ENJOYZ

PUMPKINPYRE

SYLVEONDREAMS

SCRAPE_YOUR_KNEE

HYPERFIXATION-A-DEUX

CALIBERBONES

GEO-METRIC

TRANS-YLVANIA

SEANCEBEL0W

HAGSPELLS

SUTTER.ART

WANLITTLEHUSK

ELRSTRATED

GURODAZE

RAYGUNASHA

MEGAN_MB

WRENCHY-COAT

JETSETPOIOSN

ARTBYGRAVES

ELAPHAIA

ANQMORPHIC

TEAENJOYZ

LOS ANGELES 1 TOR GATORSKULLS

146

152

157

163

170

149

154

161

167

173

148

153

160

166

171

150

156

162

169

168

174

175



LOS ANGELES 1

LOS ANGELES 2

LOS ANGELES 5

LOS ANGELES 5

WHEN WE WERE YOUNG 2

LOS ANGELES 3

WHEN WE WERE YOUNG 2

LOS ANGELES 3

WHEN WE WERE YOUNG 2

LOS ANGELES 3

WHEN WE WERE YOUNG 3

MEXICO CITY

LOS ANGELES 4

WHEN WE WERE YOUNG 3

AUCKLAND

LOS ANGELES 4

MEXICO CITY

AUCKLAND

LOS ANGELES 5

MEXICO CITY

BRISBANE 1

BRIT

J

OLIVIA

TJ

LIZARD

MORGAN ARNETT

GEE C-V

PERSY

JO

ALLIE CRUPI

MANDY MACIAS

ELI RAMOS

LEO 

BILLY MARSHALL

ELFIE

GEE R.

STAFSAR

I.F. GONZALES

AMANDA

JAMES ANTIGONE 

ELI :D

BRITMULLEN.COM

YEEHAWDIMUS

TORTURELABYRINTH

SCRIBBLETEEJ

VESSELESTER

MORGAN.L.ARNETT

DUNCEFACE999

GOTHPERSY

COWBOYPOEM

TRANSMASCFRANKIERO

PANDALOAF

MXELIRAMOS

LEOVALENTINES

VANITYINFURS

ULOOKLIKEDE4TH

HAPPY__RADIO

STAFSAR

IFPISTEMOLOGY

AMANDAVEY.ART

PROMISINGYOUNGMAN2000 

ELI_ANDTHEHORMONES

BRISBANE 1 ANGEL LIVINGDEADARCHANGEL

176

182

187

192 

198

180

185

190

195

215

179

184

188

194

214 

181

186

191

197

196 

218 

219 



BRISBANE 2

MELBOURNE 1

SYDNEY 1

SYDNEY 2

SYDNEY 2

MELBOURNE 1

SYDNEY 2

MELBOURNE 2

TOKYO

MELBOURNE 2

TOKYO

OSAKA

MELBOURNE 2

TOKYO

SYDNEY 1

SYDNEY 1

OSAKA

BASIL WAYWARD

CHEYENNE CAPACH 

ASH S

RUE

RONIN

MIA TRING

FINN

HANNAH

MAX

SKOROZE

CARPENTERGOTHIC

EMMELINE N SUTLIFF

THOMAS

ANGEL

VAMPY

EMILY

ISCAWEN

BASILWAYWARD

TRASH_RAT_ART0

HOMOPHOBICGERARDWAYAU

QUAAINTERLUDE_

PRISONPRAYERS 

MIA.TRING

CAPITALTRAGIC

LIGHTSCHANGECOLOUR

VAMPTITS

SKOROZE

CARPENTERGOTH.IC

BEADYEYEDBANDIT

BEATLESPUSSY

TT3NDER

PARTY.VAMP

CASHEUGH

ISCAWENART

ON WITH THE SHOW...

220

224

229

236

242

222

227

233

238

221

225

232

237

223

228

234

241

240

OSAKA JOY HAPPY_HUMBUG76



215AUCKLAND MARCH 11 2023

AFTER EXTERMINATION
(OR: MY CHEMICAL ROMANCE IS DEAD! LONG LIVE 
MY CHEMICAL ROMANCE!)

I. My Chemical Romance is a band that’s 
always been obsessed with endings. 
From its very beginning, MCR has 
revolved around the concept of the end.

But for all that it is obsessed with 
endings, MCR is perhaps more invested 
in the question of what happens after 
a thing is gone—echoes, afterimages, 
life after death. My Chemical Romance 
has always been a project invested in its 
own legacy. 

This investment in legacy is not 
nostalgia, nor empty reanimation. This is 
My Chemical Romance as a living band, 
after its end. MCR always was bound to 
carry on after death, even long before 
any shadow of return.  

It’s no surprise, then, that in Auckland, 
MCR began closing out the Return tour 
through a return of its own. The only 
place we could ever truly close this 
chapter of rebirth was through return.

II. Beyond serving as the beginning 
of the end, Auckland introduced a 

new Gerard Way outfit: gray blazer, 
white button-up, black tie, gray skirt. 
Throughout the Return tour, Way’s 
outfits have served as points of 
grounding, gesturing towards themes 
and narrative arcs. The skirt suit, too, 
was part of a narrative, one ending 
the Return tour by returning to the 
beginning in obliquely returning to 9/11. 

Way’s skirt suit, too, was a meditation 
on legacy. 

Much has already been written about 
Way’s decision to wear skirts as part of 
the Return tour, particularly in an era 
of organized right-wing terror against 
queer and trans people. But this figure—
not a character, and not a costume, not 
exactly —also returns us to another 
rumination on endings and beginnings 
that has been consistent throughout 
the Return tour. 

By becoming a vessel for violence but 
not succumbing to it—instead, being 
remade through violence, becoming 
unkillable through rotting immortality—



216

Way’s final figure returns us to the end 
of the world. The end of all things. The 
apocalyptic.

This too is a meditation on legacy. 

III. In our apocalyptic 1 age, there’s 
been a notable turn towards looking 
backwards. As incomprehensible terror 
becomes quotidian, nostalgia promises 
an easy remedy. Returning to a simpler, 
easier, better past is a no-brainer when 
Armageddon lies on the horizon.  

Nostalgia promises an impossible return 
to a fictive elsewhere; it functions as a 
process of mythmaking, what political 
theorist Cedric Robinson describes as 
“displacing the real.” 

We imagine an impossible return to a 
perfect past and a pure scene headed by 
its kings and occasional queen. But what 
parts of the real had to be displaced 
for us to produce such an impossible 
past? Which populations, whose pain, 
what violence had to be done for us to 
canonize a scene to yearn for? 

What does any of this do for us?

If legacy is life after death, nostalgia  
is the living dead, keeping the very 
forces that allow us to be exterminated 
in place. 

My Chemical Romance’s meditation on 
legacy is not the kind of empty nostalgia 
that allows for the conservatism of a 
violent, pragmatic present to continue 
on. It stares the end in the face and 
looks towards what comes after. It is life 
after the end. 

MCR’s approach to legacy is that 
glancing towards queerness’s horizon, 
even in welcoming its extinction. It is 
glancing towards what queer theorist 
José Esteban Muñoz describes as, a 
“[pulling] from the past…to push beyond 
the impasse of the present.” 

A meditation on legacy, not to stay 
within that legacy, but to move beyond 
the empires of the here and now.

Worlds will end. The apocalypse will 
arrive. We will face extermination. 
But we cannot be satisfied with 
canonization of nostalgia. We cannot 
become complacent in gilded cages.

Like My Chemical Romance, we must 
embrace the tremendous possibilities 
of rebirth that come from the world’s 
end, from the very apocalyptic that is 
seen as unfathomable. And in doing 
so, like Way’s Auckland character, we 
will live to see what happens beyond 
attempted extermination.

AUCKLAND MARCH 11 2023



217

Crawling through the ruins—undead, 
unkillable, very much alive—through the 
ashes of empire, we will say: fuck you. 

1 Nevermind that for communities of color, Black 
and Indigenous communities especially, the 
end of the  world has already happened. The 
apocalyptic is an everyday event, a structure, 
borne through the very  material experiences of 
dispossession.


