





It's minutes before the show. Pulses race to the buzz of ear-splitting static. From the pit and the stands, a roar: thousands of people gathered for a singular purpose. Tonight we're more and less than ourselves, one body, a collective consciousness –

### A SWARM.



#### **SWARM: ANSWERING THE CALL**

A My Chemical Romance Fanzine, created by and for fans

Published November 2023

SWARM Zine Team: Amanda Killian, Nick 🥟, Cieara Niespodzianski, Luca Milonas

Brand, layout, marketing, & interviews: Amanda Killian Concept, design, & moderation: Cieara Niespodzianski Design, illustration, & documentation: Nick Distribution, concept, & moderation: Luca Milonas

Cover Design by Nick

**With special thanks to:** Our incredible artists and writers, Cassie the Venomous, The My Chemical Romance Archive, Mark Beemer, and Marina Toybina.

And, of course, an extra-special thanks to Gerard Way, Ray Toro, Mikey Way, and Frank lero. Without you, there would be no SWARM. If you're reading this, thank you for bringing us together, for inspiring us to create art with our friends, and for putting on a hell of a show. We hope we've done you proud.

All Swarm Zine profits to benefit Black and Pink. www.blackandpink.org



### **CONTENTS**

FEATURES	PAGE
OPENING ESSAY BY CASSIE THE VENOMOUS	14
INTERVIEW: MARK BEEMER, TOUR PHOTOGRAPHER EDITED BY AMANDA KILLIAN	71
INTERVIEW: MARINA TOYBINA, COSTUME DESIGNER EDITED BY AMANDA KILLIAI	N 200
INTERVIEW: THE MY CHEMICAL ROMANCE ARCHIVE EDITED BY AMANDA KILLIAN	244
CLOSING REMARKS SWARM ZINE MODS	254

#### **ARTWORK & WRITING BY SHOW**

SOCIAL KEY:	( WEBSITE	O INSTAGRAM	t TUMBLR	TWITTER/X
SHOW	CONTRIBUTO	OR SOC	IAL HANDLE/SIT	E PAGE
EDEN PROJECT 1	DANIELLE SAEVA	0	DANIELLE.SAEVA	20
EDEN PROJECT 1	KATE	t	SRCEPIKSLA	21
EDEN PROJECT 1	HANNAH ENGLA	ND y	BASEMENTEYES	22
EDEN PROJECT 2	JACK [OCEANICH	YMNS]	OCEANICHYMNS	24
MILTON KEYNES 1	MADS	0	TOOTHHATR	25
MILTON KEYNES 1	TRANGE	0	TRANGE	26
MILTON KEYNES 1	LEA	t	LIBERXI	27
MILTON KEYNES 2	GIULIA RENZI	0	_GRENZI_	29
MILTON KEYNES 2	SHAE KAHRS	0	SHAEKAHRS	30

MILTON KEYNES 3	MCKAY MARTIN	t SAINTMICHALE	31
MILTON KEYNES 3	ANDREA ROLÓN	O DRELLA.MX	32
MILTON KEYNES 3	JAKE	MISTERLUCKYCHARMS	33
DUBLIN 1	REID	GHOST.INTHEROOM	35
DUBLIN 1	ANA	t LIFELESSCOLD	36
DUBLIN 2	BEN W	O DR.LOLLIPOP_MD	37
DUBLIN 2	DAN C.	t HIERO-GREEN	38
WARRINGTON	INSPECTORCLARKE	(inspectorclarke	39
CARDIFF	RONEWICZ.ART	© RONEWICZ.ART	40
CARDIFF	KODY	O DOGMORPH	41
GLASGOW	ZEL	<b>t</b> ALITTLEANNIHILATION	42
GLASGOW	A NICE MYTH	ANICEMYTH.NEOCITIES.ORG	43
GLASGOW	CARTER	t XXC4RT3RXX	44
PARIS	APRIL	A.PRIL.OU	46
PARIS	QUINN	t THE-VOID-ART	47
ROTTERDAM	PHOENIX	MOONLITMINUET.CARRD.CO	48
BOLOGNA	ZERO MACIOTI	O UPON_NOTHING	49
BOLOGNA	MARS	THEMARTIANVULTURE	50
MUNICH	WEST	t HOLYSHITMCR	51
MUNICH	ROBERT GAGE	© GAGEDORKY	52
MUNICH	VAUGHN T.	THEKISS1987	53
BUDAPEST	ASHLEE/FOOLSCAPPER	ART.ASHLEE.POSTS	55

BUDAPEST	VINCA	MESMER.CARRD.CO	56
WARSAW	TINOLIKESTODRAW	t TINOLIKESTODRAW	57
WARSAW	GUTA	t ROSEHIPSISTER	58
PRAGUE	FOX	FOXBLOGGER.CARRD.CO	59
PRAGUE	LINDS	t BETTIEBLOODSHED	60
BERLIN	YA-EL AHMED	t OMTAI	62
BERLIN	TINY	TIIIIIIINYMUSHROOM	63
BERLIN	CARO	MORAL.PANIC	64
STOCKHOLM	KALE	FROSTEDKALE	66
STOCKHOLM	PSENIFES	© PSENIFES	67
BONN 1	HENRY VOGELOBRE	t SUNSHINYRIPTIDE	68
BONN 2	Q	t ANGSTICS	69
BONN 2	NOAH	<b>t</b> APILEOFPILLOWS	70
OKLAHOMA	KATY TEEUWEN	t CEREALSNAIL	82
OKLAHOMA	CAIN	O DROWNEDTOWN	83
SAN ANTONIO	C.B.M.	© FIRESONAHILL	84
SAN ANTONIO	CASS	t MIDNIGHT-GHXST	85
NASHVILLE	GRACIE TERRY	© PLANETARYGRACIE	87
NASHVILLE	JAIME H. WATSON	<b>t</b> JAIMEHWATSON	88
CINCINNATI	FOX ROADKILL & STARR	MOTHBOY.MCGEE & Z.IGGYART	90
RALEIGH	NEAR	t HIGHENDPHASERS	91
RALEIGH	KRISTOFF	FANG.BANGRR	92

ELMONT	NEONVIOLENT	© NEONVIOLENT	93
ELMONT	CARINA ALESS	<b>t</b> SWINGFROMTHEGALLERY	94
PHILADELPHIA	МОТН	© OSTEOMOTH	95
PHILADELPHIA	CALLIE MYCHEMICALRAYMANCE	MCRAYMANCE	96
PHILADELPHIA	GAEL SILVER	t SCARE-ARDSLEIGH	97
ALBANY	ALEXANDRA LOBO	SYNTHETIC_ANIMAL	99
UNCASVILLE	ZERO	t estrogengerard	100
UNCASVILLE	NESSA ZERMEÑO	© CYANIDESPARK	101
MONTREAL	TAYLOR	TVEGAART	102
MONTREAL	VAL	t VAL-IS-ANGRY	103
TORONTO 1	FELIX	t SAINTSFORTGIRLS	104
TORONTO 1	JUNO FRANCIS	t DOODLELUPIN	105
TORONTO 2	YZA GUTIERREZ	LINKTR.EE/YZAGUTIERREZ	107
TORONTO 2	R. DONER	_ANTONYMPH_	108
BOSTON 1	LEO GIELOW	MOURNINGDOVES	109
BOSTON 1	MAJA D.	t MAYUSZ	110
BOSTON 1	MARZ	t TIREDSTRESSEDEMOTIONALMESS	111
BOSTON 2	ADRIAN BLACK	<b>t</b> QUEERJOYS	114
BOSTON 2	CASSIDY O	BURNINGXBRIGHT	115
NEW YORK CITY 1	OLIVE LAGACE	OLIVELAGACE	116
NEW YORK CITY 1	MOTH SHADOWOFMOTHS	t SHADOWOFMOTHS	117

NEW YORK CITY 2	CIEARA NIESPODZIANSKI	PARTIALLYPOISON	118
NEW YORK CITY 2	МОТН	■ LINKTR.EE/MOTHCULA	119
NEW YORK CITY 2	MERLIN	t VOID-FLESH	120
DETROIT	TYLER M	© CLOXITE	122
DETROIT	GUTS	<b>Y</b> LUCIDTEETH	123
DETROIT	MAX KAY	t BENVOOLIOO	124
SAINT PAUL	ASH JON	AIRITREE	126
SAINT PAUL	ARCHER	t METRICSCALES	127
RIOT FESTIVAL	BIRDLOAF & THRASHBEATLES	BIRDLOAF & THRASHBEATLES	128
RIOT FESTIVAL	DANGER	t DANGERLEMON	129
RIOT FESTIVAL	SOPHIA	<b>t</b> sendmyresignation	130
ATLANTA	KITE	MR.KITESIDE	132
ATLANTA	PI	t RAVENXBONES	133
ATLANTA	AMANDA KILLIAN	© EROSCESTLAVIE	134
NEW JERSEY 1	VINNY TONG	<b>♥</b> GRAYVINEYARD	136
NEW JERSEY 1	LEX	(iii) 433.ART	137
NEW JERSEY 1	CARP	<b>t</b> ANTSPAUL	138
NEW JERSEY 2	ZERO PATIENCE	watercolorromance	140
NEW JERSEY 2	ELIJAH	HTTP:TIGERTEEF	141
NEW JERSEY 2	SILAS FOREVERMORE	t SILAS-WRITES13	142
FIREFLY FESTIVAL	COURT	© CRVPTOZOOLOGY	144
FIREFLY FESTIVAL	MAUVE	<b>t</b> SAPPHICDUDE	145

FIREFLY FESTIVAL	SYLVEON	<b>t</b> SYLVEONDREAMS	146
SUNRISE	CAROLINE	t HYPERFIXATION-A-DEUX	148
SUNRISE	GEO	t GEO-METRIC	149
SUNRISE	ROBIN	t SEANCEBELOW	150
HOUSTON	SAM SUNDAY	SUTTER.ART	152
HOUSTON	TINO CEDEÑO	© GURODAZE	153
HOUSTON	ASH BLIGHT	© ELAPHAIA	154
DALLAS	GRAVES	ARTBYGRAVES	156
DALLAS	CLOVE MOON	© PUMPKINPYRE	157
DENVER	BELLA	SCRAPE_YOUR_KNEE	160
DENVER	MARK PHILLIPS	© CALIBERBONES	161
PORTLAND	BILLIE	t TRANS-YLVANIA	162
PORTLAND	COVEN KELLY	t HAGSPELLS	163
TACOMA	LOU	t WANLITTLEHUSK	166
TACOMA	ASHA	© RAYGUNASHA	167
OAKLAND	WRENCHCOAT	t WRENCHY-COAT	168
LAS VEGAS	TIM	<b>t</b> ANQMORPHIC	169
LAS VEGAS	ELLA RICHARDS	© ELRSTRATED	170
LAS VEGAS	MEGAN BROWN	₩ MEGAN_MB	171
AFTERSHOCK FESTIVAL	ARIANA	t JETSETPOIOSN	173
LOS ANGELES 1	TEA ENJOYZ	t TEAENJOYZ	174
LOS ANGELES 1	TOR	<b>t</b> GATORSKULLS	175

LOS ANGELES 1	J	t YEEHAWDIMUS	176
LOS ANGELES 2	TJ	© SCRIBBLETEEJ	179
LOS ANGELES 3	MORGAN ARNETT	MORGAN.L.ARNETT	180
LOS ANGELES 3	PERSY	t GOTHPERSY	181
LOS ANGELES 3	ALLIE CRUPI	t TRANSMASCFRANKIERO	182
LOS ANGELES 4	LEO	t LEOVALENTINES	184
LOS ANGELES 4	GEE R.	HAPPY_RADIO	185
LOS ANGELES 5	AMANDA	AMANDAVEY.ART	186
LOS ANGELES 5	BRIT	BRITMULLEN.COM	187
LOS ANGELES 5	OLIVIA	t TORTURELABYRINTH	188
WHEN WE WERE YOUNG 2	LIZARD	O VESSELESTER	190
WHEN WE WERE YOUNG 2	GEE C-V	O DUNCEFACE999	191
WHEN WE WERE YOUNG 2	JO	t COWBOYPOEM	192
WHEN WE WERE YOUNG 3	MANDY MACIAS	O PANDALOAF	194
WHEN WE WERE YOUNG 3	BILLY MARSHALL	O VANITYINFURS	195
MEXICO CITY	STAFSAR	STAFSAR	196
MEXICO CITY	JAMES ANTIGONE	PROMISINGYOUNGMAN2000	197
MEXICO CITY	ELI RAMOS	<b>★</b> MXELIRAMOS	198
AUCKLAND	ELFIE	<b>Y</b> ULOOKLIKEDE4TH	214
AUCKLAND	I.F. GONZALES	<b>y</b> IFPISTEMOLOGY	215
BRISBANE 1	ELI :D	© ELI_ANDTHEHORMONES	218
BRISBANE 1	ANGEL	t LIVINGDEADARCHANGEL	219

BRISBANE 2	CHEYENNE CAPACH	TRASH_RAT_ARTO 220
MELBOURNE 1	RUE	QUAAINTERLUDE_ 22
MELBOURNE 1	MIA TRING	MIA.TRING 223
MELBOURNE 2	HANNAH	© LIGHTSCHANGECOLOUR 223
MELBOURNE 2	SKOROZE	t SKOROZE 224
MELBOURNE 2	THOMAS	t BEATLESPUSSY 225
SYDNEY 1	VAMPY	PARTY.VAMP 22°
SYDNEY1	EMILY	t CASHEUGH 228
SYDNEY1	BASIL WAYWARD	BASILWAYWARD 229
SYDNEY 2	ASH S	t HOMOPHOBICGERARDWAYAU 233
SYDNEY 2	RONIN	PRISONPRAYERS 233
SYDNEY 2	FINN	t CAPITALTRAGIC 234
TOKYO	MAX	t VAMPTITS 236
ТОКУО	CARPENTERGOTHIC	© CARPENTERGOTH.IC 23
TOKYO	ANGEL	TT3NDER 238
OSAKA	ISCAWEN	SCAWENART 240
OSAKA	JOY	MAPPY_HUMBUG76 24
OSAKA	EMMELINE N SUTLIFF	<b>●</b> BEADYEYEDBANDIT 244

## ON WITH THE SHOW...

### AFTER EXTERMINATION

# (OR: MY CHEMICAL ROMANCE IS DEAD! LONG LIVE MY CHEMICAL ROMANCE!)

I. My Chemical Romance is a band that's always been obsessed with endings. From its very beginning, MCR has revolved around the concept of *the end*.

But for all that it is obsessed with endings, MCR is perhaps more invested in the question of what happens after a thing is gone—echoes, afterimages, life after death. My Chemical Romance has always been a project invested in its own legacy.

This investment in legacy is not nostalgia, nor empty reanimation. This is My Chemical Romance as a living band, after its end. MCR always was bound to carry on after death, even long before any shadow of return.

It's no surprise, then, that in Auckland, MCR began closing out the Return tour through a return of its own. The only place we could ever truly close this chapter of rebirth was through return.

**II.** Beyond serving as the *beginning* of the end, Auckland introduced a

new Gerard Way outfit: gray blazer, white button-up, black tie, gray skirt. Throughout the Return tour, Way's outfits have served as points of grounding, gesturing towards themes and narrative arcs. The skirt suit, too, was part of a narrative, one ending the Return tour by returning to the beginning in obliquely returning to 9/11.

Way's skirt suit, too, was a meditation on legacy.

Much has already been written about Way's decision to wear skirts as part of the Return tour, particularly in an era of organized right-wing terror against queer and trans people. But this figure—not a character, and not a costume, not exactly—also returns us to another rumination on endings and beginnings that has been consistent throughout the Return tour.

By becoming a vessel for violence but not succumbing to it—instead, being remade through violence, becoming unkillable through rotting immortalityWay's final figure returns us to the end of the world. The end of all things. The apocalyptic.

This too is a meditation on legacy.

III. In our apocalyptic ¹ age, there's been a notable turn towards looking backwards. As incomprehensible terror becomes quotidian, nostalgia promises an easy remedy. Returning to a simpler, easier, better past is a no-brainer when Armageddon lies on the horizon.

Nostalgia promises an impossible return to a fictive elsewhere; it functions as a process of mythmaking, what political theorist Cedric Robinson describes as "displacing the real."

We imagine an impossible return to a perfect past and a pure scene headed by its kings and occasional queen. But what parts of the real had to be displaced for us to produce such an impossible past? Which populations, whose pain, what violence had to be done for us to canonize a scene to yearn for?

What does any of this do for us?

If legacy is life after death, nostalgia is the living dead, keeping the very forces that allow us to be exterminated in place.

My Chemical Romance's meditation on legacy is not the kind of empty nostalgia that allows for the conservatism of a violent, pragmatic present to continue on. It stares the end in the face and looks towards what comes after. It is life after the end.

MCR's approach to legacy is that glancing towards queerness's horizon, even in welcoming its extinction. It is glancing towards what queer theorist José Esteban Muñoz describes as, a "[pulling] from the past...to push beyond the impasse of the present."

A meditation on legacy, not to stay within that legacy, but to move beyond the empires of the here and now.

Worlds will end. The apocalypse will arrive. We will face extermination. But we cannot be satisfied with canonization of nostalgia. We cannot become complacent in gilded cages.

Like My Chemical Romance, we must embrace the tremendous possibilities of rebirth that come from the world's end, from the very apocalyptic that is seen as unfathomable. And in doing so, like Way's Auckland character, we will live to see what happens beyond attempted extermination.

Crawling through the ruins—undead, unkillable, very much alive—through the ashes of empire, we will say: fuck you.

<sup>1</sup>Nevermind that for communities of color, Black and Indigenous communities especially, the end of the world has already happened. The apocalyptic is an everyday event, a structure, borne through the very material experiences of dispossession.